
Adams 

Barnes 

Benson 

Billings 

Bottineau 

Bowman 

Burke 

Burleigh 

Cass 

Cavalier 

Dickey 

Divide 

Dunn 

Eddy 

Emmons 

Foster 

Golden Valley 

Grand Forks 

Grant 

Griggs 

Hettinger 

Kidder 

La Moure 

Logan 

McHenry 

Mcintosh 

McKenzie 

Mclean 

Mercer 

Morton 

Mountrail 

Nelson 

Oliver 

Pembina 

Pierce 

Ramsey 

Ransom 

Renville 

Richland 

Rolette 

Sargent 

Sheridan 

Sioux 

Slope 

Stark 

Steele 

Stutsman 

Towner 

Traill 

Walsh 

Ward 

Wells 

Williams 

TRENDS IN TAXABLE SALES AND PURCHASES BY LOCATION 
Percent Share of Total Taxable Sales and Purchases By County 

Calendar Years 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, and First Three Quarters of 2011 

2007 
0.16% 

0.60% 

0.11% 

0.15% 

0.36% 

0.28% 

0.10% 

12.08% 

23.19% 

0.26% 

0.32% 

0.09% 

0.18% 

0.08% 

0.16% 

0.36% 

0.14% 

9.39% 

0.07% 

0.13% 

0.08% 

0 .08% 

0.29% 

0.08% 

0.13% 

0.18% 

0.31% 

0.32% 

0.40% 

1.92% 

0.26% 

0.10% 

0.03% 

0.48% 
0.33% 

1.21% 

0.34% 

0.18% 

1.15% 

0.23% 

0.58% 

0.02% 

0.01% 

0.01% 

3.22% 

0.07% 

1.82% 

0.10% 

0.33% 

0.66% 

7.56% 

0.22% 

4.92% 

2008 

0.14% 

0.59% 

0.13% 

0.15% 

0.45% 

0.27% 

0.40% 

10.56% 

20.17% 

0.26% 

0.28% 

0.10% 

0.19% 

0.07% 

0.13% 

0.37% 

0.13% 

8.10% 

0.08% 

0.13% 

0.07% 

0.07% 

0.33% 

0.09% 

0.14% 

0.19% 

0.38% 

0.32% 

0.34% 

1.65% 

0.40% 

0.11% 

0.02% 

0.43% 
0.33% 

1.13% 
0.33% 

0.26% 

1.02% 

0.21% 

0.42% 

0.02% 

0.01% 

0.01% 

3.75% 

0.08% 

1.78% 
0.10% 

0.31% 

0.78% 

7.13% 

0.25% 

7.29% 

2009 
0.14% 

0.60% 

0.14% 

0.14% 

0.50% 

0.33% 

0.27% 

11.02% 

20.58% 

0.27% 

0.30% 

0.12% 

0.16% 

0.08% 

0.16% 

0.43% 

0.14% 

8.47% 

0.09% 

0.16% 

0.08% 

0.08% 

0.35% 

0.11% 

0.14% 

0.21% 

0.45% 

0.36% 

0.38% 

1.63% 

0.50% 

0.13% 

0.03% 

0.50% 

0.40% 

1.23% 

0.33% 

0.22% 

1.06% 

0.23% 

0.36% 

0.02% 

0.00% 

0.01% 
3.34% 

0.08% 

1.83% 

0.09% 

0.36% 

0.70% 

8.11% 

0.25% 

6.81% 

2010 
0.13% 

0.52% 

0.12% 

0.14% 

0.45% 

0.35% 

0.41% 

9.88% 

17.87% 

0.26% 

0.25% 

0.12% 

0.18% 

0.08% 

0.13% 

0.37% 

0.13% 

7.29% 

0.08% 

0.12% 

0.07% 

0.08% 

0.31% 

0.09% 

0.12% 

0.19% 

0.55% 

0.32% 

0.33% 

1.45% 

0.63% 

0.11% 

0.02% 

0.39% 
0.35% 

1.11% 

0.30% 

0.23% 

0.95% 

0.20% 

0.33% 

0.02% 

0.00% 

0.01% 

3.74% 

0.08% 

1.59% 

0.08% 

0.30% 

0.60% 

7.95% 

0.24% 

11.40% 

1st Qt r 

2011 
0.10% 

0.51% 

0.11% 

0.04% 

0.38% 

0.34% 

0.58% 

8.71% 

15.57% 

0.22% 

0.19% 

0.11% 

0.18% 

0.06% 

0.11% 

0.29% 

0.10% 

6.26% 

0.08% 

0.12% 

0.05% 

0.05% 

0.25% 
0.07% 

0.08% 

0.19% 

0.61% 

0.26% 

0.26% 

1.16% 

0.88% 

0.14% 

0.02% 

0.28% 
0.31% 

0.96% 

0.23% 

0.22% 

0.90% 

0.18% 

0.33% 

0.01% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

4.14% 

0.04% 

1.40% 

0.06% 

0.25% 

0.48% 

7.58% 

0.18% 

15.77% 

2nd Qtr 

2011 
0.12% 

0.51% 

0.11% 

0.16% 

0.46% 

0.32% 

0.50% 

8.99% 

15.16% 

0.25% 

0.23% 

0.12% 

0.17% 

0.07% 

0.13% 

0.38% 

0.13% 

5.95% 

0.08% 

0.11% 

0.06% 

0.06% 
0.29% 

0.08% 

0.11% 

0.17% 

0.70% 

0.31% 

0.29% 

1.32% 

0.92% 

0.11% 

0.02% 

0.30% 
0.32% 

0.97% 

0.27% 

0.20% 

0.83% 

0.21% 

0.35% 

0.01% 

0.02% 

0.00% 

4.11% 

0.07% 

1.47% 

0.07% 

0.34% 

0.57% 

7.98% 

0.24% 

14.97% 

Subtotal In-State 75.84% 72.41% 74.45% 73.02% 71.37% 71.69% 

Consolidated 

Out-Of-State 

Grand Total 

8.63% 

15.53% 

100.00% 

8.22% 

19.37% 

100.00% 

8.16% 

17.39% 

100.00% 

5.59% 

21.38% 

100.00% 

4.76% 

23.87% 

100.00% 

4.49% 

23.82% 

100.00% 

3rd Qtr 

2011 
0.11% 

0.40% 

0.09% 

0.25% 

0.38% 

0.28% 

0.48% 

8.23% 

13.70% 

0.20% 

0.21% 

0.13% 

0.19% 

0.07% 

0.13% 

0.31% 

0.11% 

5.46% 

0.07% 

0.11% 

0.05% 

0.05% 

0.22% 

0.08% 

0.09% 

0.15% 

0.71% 

0.31% 

0.27% 

1.17% 

1.03% 

0.09% 

0.02% 
0.36% 

0.32% 

0.85% 

0.25% 

0.18% 

0.67% 

0.17% 

0.29% 

0.01% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

4.19% 

0.07% 

1.24% 

0.07% 

0.26% 

0.51% 

8.10% 

0.24% 

16.74% 

69.66% 

3.43% 

26.92% 

100.00% 

APPENDIX C 



Comparison of Taxable Sales and Purchases 
By Industry Sector, Third Quarters 2010 and 2011 

Including Growth Between Quarters 
And Sector's Share of Total Taxable Sales and Purchases 

Mining and Oil Extraction $553,436,905 $1,098,622,041 

Utilities 48,334,232 40,580,065 

Construction 152,669,864 213,592,294 

Manufacturing 220,551,032 319,988,067 

Wholesale Trade 858,443,475 1,231,585,586 

Retail Trade 1,223,605,931 1,434,005,686 

Transportation and Warehousing 86,901,642 100,372,166 

Information Industries 145,468,088 159,492,548 

Fine, Ins. Real Estate, Rental & Leasing 154,484,654 258,277,809 

Professional, Scientific, Tech., & Mgmt 30,321,896 30,263,003 

Educational, Health Care, and Social. 16,656,167 13,573,935 

Arts, Entertainment & Recreation 30,609,931 31,064,997 

Accommodation & Food Services 345,821,874 399,287,768 

Other Services 80,700,683 106,811,184 

Miscellaneous 18,511,816 58,252,867 

GRAND TOTAL $3,966,518,190 $5,495,770,016 

98.51% 19.99% 

-16.04% 0.74% 

39.90% 3.89% 

45.09% 5.82% 

43.47% 22.41% 

17.20% 26.09% 

15.50% 1.83% 

9.64% 2.90% 

67.19% 4.70% 

-0.19% 0.55% 

-18.51% 0.25% 

1.49% 0.57% 

15.46% 7.27% 

32.35% 1.94% 

214.68% 1.06% 

38.55% 100.00% 

NOTE: Classification by industry is based on 2002 North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) 


