TRENDS IN TAXABLE SALES AND PURCHASES BY LOCATION Percent Share of Total Taxable Sales and Purchases By County Calendar Years 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, and First Three Quarters of 2011

					1st Qtr	2nd Qtr	3rd Qtr
	2007	2008	2009	<u>2010</u>	<u>2011</u>	2011	<u>2011</u>
Adams	0.16%	0.14%	0.14%	0.13%	0.10%	0.12%	0.11%
Barnes	0.60%	0.59%	0.60%	0.52%	0.51%	0.51%	0.40%
Benson	0.11%	0.13%	0.14%	0.12%	0.11%	0.11%	0.09%
Billings	0.15%	0.15%	0.14%	0.14%	0.04%	0.16%	0.25%
Bottineau	0.36%	0.45%	0.50%	0.45%	0.38%	0.46%	0.38%
Bowman	0.28%	0.27%	0.33%	0.35%	0.34%	0.32%	0.28%
Burke	0.10%	0.40%	0.27%	0.41%	0.58%	0.50%	0.48%
Burleigh	12.08%	10.56%	11.02%	9.88%	8.71%	8.99%	8.23%
Cass	23.19%	20.17%	20.58%	17.87%	15.57%	15.16%	13.70%
Cavalier	0.26%	0.26%	0.27%	0.26%	0.22%	0.25%	0.20%
Dickey	0.32%	0.28%	0.30%	0.25%	0.19%	0.23%	0.21%
Divide	0.09%	0.10%	0.12%	0.12%	0.11%	0.12%	0.13%
Dunn	0.18%	0.19%	0.16%	0.18%	0.18%	0.17%	0.19%
Eddy	0.08%	0.07%	0.08%	0.08%	0.06%	0.07%	0.07%
Emmons	0.16%	0.13%	0.16%	0.13%	0.11%	0.13%	0.13%
Foster	0.36%	0.37%	0.43%	0.37%	0.29%	0.38%	0.31%
Golden Valley	0.14%	0.13%	0.14%	0.13%	0.10%	0.13%	0.11%
Grand Forks	9.39%	8.10%	8.47%	7.29%	6.26%	5.95%	5.46%
Grant	0.07%	0.08%	0.09%	0.08%	0.08%	0.08%	0.07%
Griggs	0.13%	0.13%	0.16%	0.12%	0.12%	0.11%	0.11%
Hettinger	0.08%	0.07%	0.08%	0.07%	0.05%	0.06%	0.05%
Kidder	0.08%	0.07%	0.08%	0.08%	0.05%	0.06%	0.05%
LaMoure	0.29%	0.33%	0.35%	0.31%	0.25%	0.29%	0.22%
Logan	0.08%	0.09%	0.11%	0.09%	0.07%	0.08%	0.08%
McHenry	0.13%	0.14%	0.14%	0.12%	0.08%	0.11%	0.09%
McIntosh	0.18%	0.19%	0.21%	0.19%	0.19%	0.17%	0.15%
McKenzie	0.31%	0.38%	0.45%	0.55%	0.61%	0.70%	0.71%
McLean	0.32%	0.32%	0.36%	0.32%	0.26%	0.31%	0.31%
Mercer	0.40%	0.34%	0.38%	0.33%	0.26%	0.29%	0.27%
Morton	1.92%	1.65%	1.63%	1.45%	1.16%	1.32%	1.17%
Mountrail	0.26%	0.40%	0.50%	0.63%	0.88%	0.92%	1.03%
Nelson	0.10%	0.11%	0.13%	0.11%	0.14%	0.11%	0.09%
Oliver	0.03%	0.02%	0.03%	0.02%	0.02%	0.02%	0.02%
Pembina	0.48%	0.43%	0.50%	0.39%	0.28%	0.30%	0.36%
Pierce	0.33%	0.33%	0.40%	0.35%	0.31%	0.32%	0.32%
Ramsey	1.21%	1.13%	1.23%	1.11%	0.96%	0.97%	0.85%
Ransom	0.34%	0.33%	0.33%	0.30%	0.23%	0.27%	0.25%
Renville	0.18%	0.26%	0.22%	0.23%	0.22%	0.20%	0.18%
Richland	1.15%	1.02%	1.06%	0.95%	0.90%	0.83%	0.67%
Rolette	0.23%	0.21%	0.23%	0.20%	0.18%	0.21%	0.17%
Sargent	0.58%	0.42%	0.36%	0.33%	0.33%	0.35%	0.29%
Sheridan	0.02%	0.02%	0.02%	0.02%	0.01%	0.01%	0.01%
Sioux	0.01%	0.01%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.02%	0.00%
Slope	0.01%	0.01%	0.01%	0.01%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
Stark	3.22%	3.75%	3.34%	3.74%	4.14%	4.11%	4.19%
Steele	0.07%	0.08%	0.08%	0.08%	0.04%	0.07%	0.07%
Stutsman	1.82%	1.78%	1.83%	1.59%	1.40%	1.47%	1.24%
Towner	0.10%	0.10%	0.09%	0.08%	0.06%	0.07%	0.07%
Traill	0.33%	0.31%	0.36%	0.30%	0.25%	0.34%	0.26%
Walsh	0.66%	0.78%	0.70%	0.60%	0.48%	0.57%	0.51%
Ward	7.56%	7.13%	8.11%	7.95%	7.58%	7.98%	8.10%
Wells	0.22%	0.25%	0.25%	0.24%	0.18%	0.24%	0.24%
Williams	4.92%	7.29%	<u>6.81%</u>	11.40%	<u>15.77%</u>	14.97%	16.74%
Subtotal In-State	75.84%	72.41%	74.45%	73.02%	71.37%	71.69%	69.66%
Consolidated	8.63%	8.22%	8.16%	5.59%	1760	4 409/	2 420/
Out-Of-State	15.53%	19.37%	17.39%	21.38%	4.76% 23.87%	4.49% 23.82%	3.43% 26.92%
Grand Total	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
							100.0070

Comparison of Taxable Sales and Purchases By Industry Sector, Third Quarters 2010 and 2011 Including Growth Between Quarters And Sector's Share of Total Taxable Sales and Purchases

INDUSTRY SECTOR 1		S AND PURCHASES THIRD QUARTER 2011	GROWTH BETWEEN QUARTERS	SECTOR'S SHARE OF TOTAL
Mining and Oil Extraction	\$553,436,905	\$1,098,622,041	98.51%	19.99%
Utilities	48,334,232	40,580,065	-16.04%	0.74%
Construction	152,669,864	213,592,294	39.90%	3.89%
Manufacturing	220,551,032	319,988,067	45.09%	5.82%
Wholesale Trade	858,443,475	1,231,585,586	43.47%	22.41%
Retail Trade	1,223,605,931	1,434,005,686	17.20%	26.09%
Transportation and Warehousing	86,901,642	100,372,166	15.50%	1.83%
Information Industries	145,468,088	159,492,548	9.64%	2.90%
Finc, Ins. Real Estate, Rental & Leasing	154,484,654	258,277,809	67.19%	4.70%
Professional, Scientific, Tech., & Mgmt	30,321,896	30,263,003	-0.19%	0.55%
Educational, Health Care, and Social.	16,656,167	13,573,935	-18.51%	0.25%
Arts, Entertainment & Recreation	30,609,931	31,064,997	1.49%	0.57%
Accommodation & Food Services	345,821,874	399,287,768	15.46%	7.27%
Other Services	80,700,683	106,811,184	32.35%	1.94%
Miscellaneous	18,511,816	58,252,867	214.68%	1.06%
GRAND TOTAL	\$3,966,518,190	\$5,495,770,016	38.55%	100.00%

NOTE: Classification by industry is based on 2002 North American Industry Classification System (NAICS)